Deepak Industries Limited

CIN No.: L63022WB1954PLC021638

Website: <u>www.dil-india.com</u> email:secretary@dil-india.com Regd. Office 62, Hazra Road, Kolkata 700 019

Phone: 033-4014 2222

Corp. Office

16, Hare Street, Kolkata- 700 001

Phone: 033-2248-2391/92/93

Date: 17th September, 2024

To
The Secretary
The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited
7, Lyons Range
Kolkata – 700 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

Scrip Code: 014084

Sub: Publication in Newspaper of the date of hearing of Composite Scheme of Arrangement

Ref: Intimation dated 23rd August, 2024

This is with reference to our intimation dated 23rd August, 2024 with respect to the proposed Composite Scheme of Arrangement between Lotus Auto Engineering Limited and Deepak Industries Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors under Sections 230 read with section 232, section 52 and section 66 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules made thereunder ("Scheme").

In this regard, we would like to inform you that the Hon'ble NCLT, Kolkata vide order dated 3rd September, 2024 (uploaded on the website of NCLT on 9th September, 2024) has admitted the Company Petition (CP (CAA) 166/KB/2024) connected with the Company Application CA (CAA) 43/KB/2024, for considering the proposed Scheme and has fixed October 18, 2024 as the date of final hearing of the said Petition.

Further, in terms of directions of the Hon'ble Bench, notice intimating the date of hearing (as aforesaid) has been published today i.e. September 17, 2024, in "Financial Express" (in English- All Editions) and "Sukhabar" (in Bengali). You are requested to take the above information on record.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, copies of the aforesaid newspaper advertisement are enclosed herewith.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You, Yours faithfully,

For Deepak Industries Ltd

Nikita Puria Company Secretary

Enclo: a/a

FINANCIAL EXPRESS

13

BEFORE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, KOLKATA C.P. (CAA) 166/KB/ 2024

lı lı

C.A. (CAA) 43/KB/2024

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 230 READ WITH SECTION 232, SECTION 52, SECTION 66 AND OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 AND

IN THE MATTER OF SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT

LOTUS AUTO ENGINEERING LIMITED (CIN: U74120WB2010PLC267057)
.....PETITIONER/TRANSFEROR COMPANY
AND

DEEPAK INDUSTRIES LIMITED (CIN: L63022WB1954PLC021638)
....PETITIONER/TRANSFEREE COMPANY

NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a Company Petition (CP (CAA) 166/KB/2024) for considering a Composite Scheme of Arrangement ('Scheme') between Lotus Auto Engineering Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'Transferor Company') and Deepak Industries Limited (hereinafter referred to 'Transferoe Company') has been filed before Hon'ble NCLT, Kolkata Bench, whereby and where under it is proposed to (a) reduce the share capital of the Transferor Company pursuant to the writing off securities premium against the debit balance of the profit and loss account of the Transferor Company in terms of section 52 read with section 66 of the Act, in the manner and on the terms and conditions stated in the said Scheme and (b) amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferoe Company in terms of Section 232 read with Section 230 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with allied rules made thereunder, to be effective with effect from the Appointed Date, viz 1st day of October, 2023

The Hon'ble NCLT, Kolkata Bench, vide order dated 3rd September, 2024 (uploaded on the website of NCLT on 9th September, 2024) has fixed October 18, 2024 as the next date of hearing of the said Petition.

Any person desirous of supporting or opposing the Scheme should, sent to the Authorised Representative of the Petitioner Companies, viz. Vinod Kothari & Company, Practicing Company Secretaries, Room No. 1006-1009, Krishna Building, 224 AJC Bose Road, Kolkata-700017, notice of such intention in hard copy, signed by him/her or by his/her advocate, with his/her full name, address, so as to reach the authorised representative of the Petitioner Companies at least 2 days before the date fixed for hearing, as aforesaid.

Where any person seeks to oppose the Scheme, the ground of opposition or a copy of his/her affidavit shall be furnished with such notice and a copy thereof be served on the Authorised representative of the Petitioner Companies, as aforesaid, not less than 2 days before the date fixed for hearing.

A copy of Scheme can be seen at the website of the Company at https://www.dil-india.com/scheme-of-arrangement

Sd/-Yashwant Kumar Daga Director Din: 00040632 Deepak Industries Limited

Dated this 16th day of September, 2024

eepak Industries Limited (Transferee Company)

ন্যাশনাল কোম্পানী ল ট্রাইব্যুনাল, কলকাতার সমীপে সি.পি. (সিএএ) ১৬৬/কেবি/২০২৪

সি.এ. (সিএএ) ৪৩/কেবি/২০২৪ কোম্পানীজ আষ্ট, ২০১৩-র নিরিখে

কোম্পানীজ অ্যাক্ট, ২০১৩-র সেকশন ২৩০ সহ সেকশন ২৩২, সেকশন ৫২, সেকশন ৬৬ ও সংশ্লিষ্ট অন্যান্য প্রযোজ্য ধারা অনুযায়ী

> এবং স্কীম অফ এগ্রিমেন্টের নিরিখে

এর লোটাস অটো ইঞ্জিনিয়ারিং লিমিটেড (CIN: U74120WB2010PLC267057)

আবেদনকারী / ট্রান্সফারার কোম্পানী

দীপক ইন্ডাস্ট্রীস লিমিটেড (CIN: L63022WB1954PLC021638)

2WB1954PLC021638) আবেদনকারী / ট্রাপ্সফারি কোম্পানী

क्षनानित विद्यक्षि

এই মর্মে জানানো হচ্ছে যে, একটি কোম্পানী পিটিশন (সিপি (সিএএ) ১৬৬/কেবি/২০২৪) দাখিল করা হচ্ছে লোটাস অটো ইঞ্জিনিয়ারিং লিমিটেড (মেটি এখন খেকে ট্রাপফারার কোম্পানী হিসাবে উল্লেখ করা হবে) এবং দীপক ইণ্ডাস্থ্রিস লিমিটেড (মেটি এখন খেকে ট্রাপফারার কোম্পানী হিসাবে উল্লেখ করা হবে) এবং দীপক ইণ্ডাস্থ্রিস লিমিটেড (মেটি এখন খেকে ট্রাপফারার কোম্পানী হারাকে উল্লেখ করা হবে। এব মারে আখানে একটি কম্পোভিট স্কাম এফ আরেঞ্জয়েট (স্কাম) নথিবন্ধ করা হরেছে মানামার এনসিএলটি, কলকাতা বেঞ্জের কাছে যেখানে নিচে এই মর্মে প্রস্তাব রাখা হয়েছে যে, কে) ট্রাপফারার কোম্পানীর প্রস্তাব আখান্ড লাস আরাকটিটে ভেবিট বালাক্ষা এওপর সিকিওরিটিশ-এর বিমিয়ার মেলিয়া মুক্ত করা হয়েছে যে উল্লেখ লাক্ষা করে ২ ও কেকাপ-এর ওপর সিকিওরিটিশ-এর বিমিয়ার মেলিয়ার মুক্ত করা হয়েছে যা উল্লেখ করে এই বংকাক্ষা এড অনুযায়ী হয়েছে ও যার বিশ্বদ শর্ভাবলী উক্ল স্কামে উল্লেখ করা আছে এবং খে) ১ অক্টোবর, ২০২৩ কে ট্রাপফারার কোম্পানী ও ট্রাপফারী কোম্পানীর আয়ালগামেশনের নির্মারিত তারিখ হিসাবে ধরা হচ্ছে – যা কোম্পানীর অয়ার্জ ২০১৩-র কেকান ২০১ সহ সেকান ২৩২ ও এই ধারার আওতায় থাকা সংশ্লিষ্ট অন্যান্ত হ্বাযার কল অনুযায়ী হয়েছে।

ত সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০২৪ (মেটি এনসিএলটির ওয়েবসাইটে ৯ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০২৪-এ আপলোভ করা হয়েছে) তারিখে মাননীয় এনসিএলটি, কলকাতা বেঞ্চের জারি করা অর্ডার অনুযায়ী, আবেদনকারীর পরবর্তী শুনানীর তারিখ হিসাবে ১৮ অক্টোবর, ২০২৪-কে নির্ধারিত করা হয়েছে।

যেকোনো ব্যক্তি নিনি উক্ত স্ক্রীয়ের হপকে বা বিপক্তে মতামত পোমন করেন তিনি মেন আবেদনকারীর অনুমোলিত প্রতিনিধি সত্ত্বো তথা বিনোদ কোঠারী আছে কোপ্পানী, প্রাক্তিসিং কোম্পানী, সেক্রেটারিস, রমানং ২০০৬-২০০৯, কৃষা বিশ্তিং, ২২৯ এ.জে সি বোস রোড, কাক্ষাতা – ৭০০ ০ ১৭-কে হার্ড কিপ পাঠিয়ে তা জানান এবং যেটি অবশাই তার আভালোকেট দ্বারা স্বান্ধরিত ও যেটিতে তাঁর পুরো নাম, ঠিকানা থাকে যাতে সেটি খুল সহজেই আবেদনকারী কোম্পানীর অনুমোলিত প্রতিনিধির কাছে এমনভাবে পাঠিয়ে প্রেরা হয় যাতে তা উপরে উল্লিখিত শুনানির নির্ধারিত তারিখের থেকে নুনাতম ২িলা আবে পৌছর। যাবি কোনো বান্ধি উক্ত জীমের বিপক্ষে কিছ বলার থাকে, তাহলে তিনি যেন তা একটি হলসনামার মাধামে

যদি লোনো বাক্তি উক্ত স্কীমের বিপক্ষে কিছু বলার থাকে, তাহলে তিনি যেন তা একটি হলফনামার মাধামে তার বিপক্ষে বলার কারণ দেখিয়ে একটি বিজ্ঞান্তি তৈরি করেন এবং সেই বিজ্ঞান্তির একটি প্রতিলিপি আবেদনকারী কোম্পানীর অনুমোদিত প্রতিনিধির কাছে এমনভাবে পাঠিয়ে দেওয়া হয় যাতে তা উপরে উল্লিখিত শুনানির নির্বারিত তারিখের থেকে নুনাতম ২দিন আগে পৌঁছর।

এই মর্মে স্ক্রীমের কপি কোম্পানীর ওয়েবসাইট https://dil-india.com/scheme-of-arrangement-এ পাওয়া যাবে। স্বা/-

যশবন্ত কুমার দাগা ডিরেক্টর DIN - 00040632

দীপক ইন্ডাস্ট্রিস লিমিটেড (টাপফারী কোম্পানী)

তারিখ : ১৬.০৯.২০২৪